

No. 23-997

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KARYN D. STANLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS LEGAL CENTER,
DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES, THE NATIONAL
DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, THE DISABILITY
RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND, PUBLIC
JUSTICE, THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, AND THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAW PROJECT AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455
cecere@cecerepc.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....	I
Table of authorities.....	II
Statement of interest	1
Introduction and summary of argument	5
Argument	7
The Court should harmonize the ADA with Title VII of the Civil Rights Act by holding that the ADA permits retirees to bring suit to challenge discrimination in respect to post-employment benefits.	7
A. In crafting the ADA, Congress mirrored Title VII, which protects retirees' right to sue with respect to post-employment benefits.....	8
B. The amendments to the ADA only broadened former employees' right to sue under the ADA and strengthened the Act's connections to Title VII.	11
C. Nothing in the ADA's text requires interpreting the Act to provide narrower protections to people with disabilities than those protected under Title VII.....	14
D. There are also important practical reasons for allowing disabled retirees to sue over discrimination in post-employment benefits.	18
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504, 508 (1981)	23
<i>Ariz. Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity & Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983)	9
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	10
<i>Florida v. Long</i> , 487 U.S. 223 (1988)	10
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 691984)	9
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	9
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Facet Enterprises</i> , 601 F. Supp. 292 (E.D. Mich. 1984)	17
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 82 (2017)	11
<i>Ohio Pub. Ret. Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	22
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	6

III

Cases—continued:

<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	9, 10, 17
<i>Sch. Dist. of Pittsburgh v. Loc. Union 297</i> , <i>Pittsburgh Area Sch. Emp., A.F.S.C.M.E.</i> <i>AFL-CIO</i> , 46 Pa. Cmwlth. 192 (1979).....	18
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002)	12
<i>US Airways v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 39 (2002)	6
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000).....	23

Statutes:

Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act, Pub. L. No. 111-2, § 3, 123 Stat. 5 (2009)§ 3, 123 Stat. 5 (2009)	11
29 U.S.C.	
§ 1054(b)(1)(B)(iv).....	23
§ 1054(b)(1)(C)	23
§ 1054(b)(1)(G)	23
42 U.S.C.	
§ 12101(a)(2)	5
§ 12102	12
§ 12111(8).....	14, 17
§ 12111(9).....	15
§ 12112(a).....	8, 12
§ 12112(b)	18
§ 12117(a).....	10, 13, 17

IV

Statutes—continued:

§ 15043(a)(2)(A) 2
§ 2000e-2 6, 9
§ 2000e-5(e)(3)(A) 12, 21
§ 2000e-5(f)(1) 10
§ 2000e-5 10
§ 12111(8) 12, 13
§ 12102 13
42 U.S.C.S.
§ 12101(b)(1) 6

Legislative materials:

154 Cong. Rec. H8286-03, H8294 (daily ed. Sept.
17, 2008) 13
135 Cong. Rec. S5456 (daily ed. May 9, 1989) 9
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2, at 50 (1990) 5, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2, at 55 (1990) 15
*Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the
Handicapped of the S. Comm. on Lab. and
Hum. Res. and the Subcomm. on Select Educ.
of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Lab., 100th
Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) 9*

Other:

Bureau of Lab. Stats., *Occupational Outlook
Handbook, Firefighters,*
<https://perma.cc/F8CP-UJL8>) 9

Other—continued:

State and Local Government Employees Social Security and Medicare Coverage, Internal Revenue Serv. (Mar. 27, 2024) 9

Rachel Mackey, Nat'l Ass'n of Counties, *NACO Legal Advocacy: Stanley v. City of Sanford* (Aug. 6, 2024), <https://bit.ly/3XrwQN1> 9

Seth D. Harris, *Increasing Employment for Older Workers with Effective Protections Against Employment Discrimination*, 30 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 199, 201 (2020) 9
